

No. 13-1080

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, ET AL.
Petitioners,

v.

ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia
Circuit

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR ALEXANDER VOLOKH
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

SARAH M. SHALF
Counsel of Record
EMORY LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
ADVOCACY PROJECT
1301 Clifton Road
Atlanta, GA 30321
(404) 712-4652
sarah.shalf@emory.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The D.C. Circuit’s private delegation doctrine finds no support in this Court’s precedent..... 3

 A. The non-delegation doctrine does not distinguish between private and public actors. 3

 B. The D.C. Circuit misconstrued due process cases to support a non-delegation analysis..... 6

 II. Amtrak is a state actor subject to the Due Process Clause. 9

 III. Analyzing Congress’s grant of authority to Amtrak under due process would better protect accountability..... 11

 A. Analyzing under the Due Process Clause allows for damages actions. 11

 B. Bias is the issue..... 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	4
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813 (1986)	14
<i>Ass'n of Am. Railroads v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	passim
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	12
<i>Cargo of the Brig Aurora v. United States</i> , 11 U.S. 382 (1813)	6
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	2, 6, 7, 8
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	9
<i>Currin v. Wallace</i> , 306 U.S. 1 (1939)	2, 5, 6
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	12
<i>Eubank v. City of Richmond</i> , 226 U.S. 137 (1912)	8
<i>Gibson v. Berryhill</i> , 411 U.S. 564 (1973)	8
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	6
<i>Jackson v. Metropolitan Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974)	9, 10

<i>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	7
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	2, 9, 10
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	12
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....	6
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	3, 4, 7
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	4, 6
<i>State of Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge</i> , 278 U.S. 116 (1928).....	8
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C. 1986) (Scalia, J.), <i>aff'd sub nom. Bowsheer v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	8
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	12, 13
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972).....	12, 13
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	4, 5, 8

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 (2012) 11

Passenger Rail Investment and
Improvement Act of 2008 § 207,
49 U.S.C. § 24101 (2012) 2, 10

49 U.S.C. § 24301(a) (2012) 5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. CONST. amend. Vpassim

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1..... 3, 10, 13

U.S. CONST. art. I, §1 3, 4
